
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

6 Creative Economy Commissioning 2016/17 (Pages 9 - 30)

Please Contact Nicki Lishman

Extension 476

Date of Publication Wednesday, 8 June 2016

E Mail nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Thursday 16 June 2016 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


7 Delivering the Council's Priorities (Pages 31 - 60)

8 Update on Local Air Quality Management (Pages 61 - 78)

9 Appointment of Working Parties 
Appointment of Working Parties 2016-17

The Committee is requested to appoint Members to the following Working 
Parties/Sub-Committee for the ensuing year, until such time as new appointments 
are made:

Senior Management Contracts Working Party
4 Conservative Members - Councillors S Arnold, Cowling, Farnell and Goodrick
Substitutes: Councillors V Arnold and Frank
2 Others -
Substitutes:

Resources Working Party (including Community Grants Working Party)
Conservatives – 6 seats: Councillors S Arnold, V Arnold, Cowling, Frank, Ives and 
Raper
Substitutes: Councillors Cleary, Farnell and Hope
Liberals – 1 seat: Councillor Clark
Substitutes: Councillor Thornton
New Independents – 1 seat: Councillor Burr
Substitutes: Councillor P Andrews
Liberal Democrats – 1 seat: Councillor Shields
Substitutes: Councillor Keal
Independents – 1 seat: Councillor Maud
Substitutes: Councillor Wainwright

Sub Committee – Appeals Panel
3 named Members – 2 Conservatives, 1 Other
Councillors Farnell, Keal and Oxley

In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 Members (2 
Conservative, 1 other) to be appointed by the Chief Executive in Consultation with 
the Chairman of Policy and Resources, or in the Chairman’s absence, the Vice 
Chairman. The panel to meet as and when required.

Constitution Working Party
Chairman of Council, Group Leaders and Councillor Ives

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

10 Budget Strategy 2017/18 and Efficiency Statement (Pages 79 - 100)

11 Member Involvement in Appeal Panels (Pages 101 - 114)

12 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there would be 
a likely disclosure of exempt information relating to any individual or which is likely to 
reveal the identity of any individual.



13 Towards 2020 - Senior Staffing Matters and Use of Reserves (To Follow)

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 31 March 2016

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 31 March 2016

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Val Arnold, Clark, 
Cowling (Chairman), Ives and Oxley

By Invitation of the Chairman: James Farrar, York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Local 
Enterprise Partnership

In Attendance

Jos Holmes, Gary Housden, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Julian Rudd, Janet 
Waggott and Anthony Winship

Minutes

PLEASE NOTE: DURING THE FIRST HOUR OF THE MEETING A MICROPHONE WAS NOT 
USED FOR THE PRESENTATION ON DEVOLUTION. COUNCILLORS QUESTIONS AND 
SOME RESPONSES ARE RECORDED BUT THESE ARE INTERMITTENT.

62 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Raper.

63 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 4 
February 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
For 6

64 Exempt information

The Committee agreed not to move into Exempt for consideration of the minutes of the 
Resources Working Party held on 17 March 2016.

65 Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 17 March 2016

Decision

That the decisions of the Resources Working Party held on 17 March 2016 be received and that 
the recommendations to the Policy and Resources Committee outlined in Minute 41 be 
approved.

Voting record
For 8

66 Urgent Business

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 31 March 2016

There were no items of urgent business.

67 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

68 Reserves Report

Considered - Report of the Finance Manager (s151)

Decision

That the current position of the usable reserves of the Council be noted.

Voting record
For 7
Abstentions 1

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

69 Ryedale Economic Action Plan

Considered - Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure

Recommendations to Council

(i) That the Ryedale Economic Action Plan 2016-20 at Annex C be adopted;
(ii) That the proposed 'Priority Economic Projects' for 2016-20 and 2020+ be agreed
and highlighted within the REAP as follows;

Priority Economic Projects for delivery 2016-20
 Northern Ryedale employment sites (Pickering, Kirkbymoorside - Kirkby Mills and Ings 

Lane, Helmsley)
 Delivery of Malton Food Enterprise Zone
 Delivery of National Agri-Food Innovation Campus
 Marketing of Ryedale both to potential investors and to visitors
 Norton south-east link road
 Skills initiatives
 Enhanced communication links including cycle, high speed broadband and mobile phone 

connectivity.
 Supporting the development of the Creative Hub in Malton.
 Enhance rail parking and measures to reduce congestion at the rail crossing, Norton.

Priority Economic Projects - for delivery 2020 onwards
 A64 dualling Hopgrove-Barton Hill
 A64 Norton - Scarborough selective improvements
 A64 Crambeck - Musley Bank dualling
 Malton/Norton - new river and rail crossing / Derwent Park

Page 6



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 31 March 2016

(iii) That Council conduct a feasibility study funded from the New Homes Bonus reserve to 
look into delivering the final bullet point under "Priority Economic Projects for delivery 
2016-20" above.

Voting record
For 5
Abstentions 3

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

70 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered - Report of the Head of Corporate Services

Decision

That the report be noted.

Voting record
For 6
Abstentions 1

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

71 Fuel Poverty Scrutiny Review

Considered - Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Cllr Wainwright

Recommendations to Council

i) It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee discuss each recommendation 
and provide a view on each of those numbered 1 to 5 within the report.

ii) It is further recommended that, in relation to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation 5, the cost of commissioning a stock control survey be kept to a minimum 
whilst upholding statutory obligations.

Voting record
For 5
Abstentions 3

72 Devolution - towards a way forward for York, North Yorkshire and the East 
Riding

Considered - Report of the Chief Executive

Recommendation to Council

Page 7



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 31 March 2016

That support is given to officers to continue discussions with government on a devolution deal 
based on a York, North Yorkshire and East Riding geography on a formal basis alongside other 
options.

Voting record
For 5
Abstentions 3

73 Exempt Information

Decision

That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there 
would be a likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

74 The future of Ryedale House

Considered - Report of the Chief Executive

Recommendation to Council

It is recommended that Members agree in principle to the disposal of Ryedale House, 
and that a request be made that the site be considered for inclusion in the Local Plan 
Sites Document. (Option 2). The final decision to dispose, or not, will be made after the 
final recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Review of Council Assets have been 
considered.

Record vote
For - Councillors S Arnold, V Arnold, Cowling, Ives and Oxley
Against - Councillors J Andrews, P Andrews and Clark

75 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at  10.30 pm.

Page 8



POLICY AND RESOURCES 16 JUNE 2016

PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES

DATE: 16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
JULIAN RUDD

TITLE OF REPORT: CREATIVE ECONOMY COMMISSIONING 2016 / 17 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To agree the Creative Economy Commissions for 2016/17.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Creative Eco
[...]
stival received investment to support their audience development work.  

They produced a beautiful festival brochure which included a centre section illustrating the 
local food, drink and accommodation offer to festival goers.

Festivals Collaboration: £10,000
Ryedale Festivals Partnership – including Ryedale Book Festival, Cajun Festival, Staxtonbury, Great 
Edstone and LittleFest - came together to identify areas of mutual support and training required.  
Initially, this project was delivered by Galtres Festival, but work was completed by Create Arts 
Development.   

 Work to increase capacity in small, local, volunteer delivered festivals
 Training/support around marketing, audience development, health & safety best practice 

etc.
 Support around making festival offer more financially sustainable through joint action where 

possible/appropriate (e.g. joint procurement, shared equipment etc.)
 A database of local food and drink producers to encourage procurement of local suppliers

Page 30



POLICY AND RESOURCES 16 JUNE 2016

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

DATE: 16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE
JANET WAGGOTT

TITLE OF REPORT: THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 2016-21

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the delivery against the Councils priorities in 
2015/16 to committee, highlight the challenges facing the Council for the next 12 
months and to reaffirm the Aims and Strategic objectives of the Council Business 
Plan for 2016/17 within this context. The Council Plan is attached at Annex A

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That members note the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 
2015/16 and the challenges to be faced in 2016/17 

2.2 That members agree the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Business Plan 
for 2016/21 as attached at Annex A.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council Business Plan sets the strategic priorities for the Council for 2016 to 
2021. The aims and strategic objectives are reviewed by Members annually.

3.2 Members of the Council review the progress being made in delivering the Council’s 
priorities at every committee cycle. This report is the annual review and is an element 
of the Council’s performance management arrangements.

REPORT

4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

4.1 The Council Business Plan has been revised following a review of the context in 
which the Council is operating, the Council’s delivery of its priorities in 2015/16 and 
the challenges facing Ryedale in the next 5 years.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



POLICY AND RESOURCES 16 JUNE 2016

5.1 The Council Business Plan is the key policy statement of the Council and is 
complimented by other plans such as the Financial Strategy and Service Delivery 
Plans and strategies. Links to these can be found in the document attached at annex 
A.

6.0 CONSULTATION

6.1 The Council engages with the communities it represents throughout the year and in 
relation to all policy development. The intelligence gathered from all engagement 
activities informs the delivery of the Council Business Plan and the annual budget 
process. 

7.0 REPORT DETAILS

7.1 The following priorities are proposed for the Council Business Plan for 2016-21 which 
is attached at Annex A :

Aim 1: To create the conditions for economic success 
Strategic Objectives:
1. Place of opportunity – economic structure and supporting infrastructure
2. Opportunity for people – increasing wage and skills levels through the provision 

of more and better jobs

Aim 2: To meet housing need
Strategic Objectives:
3. To change and add to housing stock to meet the local housing needs
4. To support people to access a suitable home or remain in an existing home
 
Aim 3: To have a high quality clean and sustainable environment
Strategic Objectives:
5. Reducing waste - sustain existing high levels of dry recycling, promotion of home 

composting and monitoring the
[...]
ed high levels of collection from those in receipt of LCTS 
 Maintained processing times for Housing Benefit  and Local Council Tax Support (LCTS)
 Implemented online forms for Housing Benefits and LCTS application processes 
 Scrutiny Review into Fuel Poverty completed 
 Successful withdrawal from TIC and transfer of staff to front of house team at Ryedale House
 Implemented cashless front office to reduce cost of processing payments for the Council 
 A number of upgrades and improvements were made to the Council IT infrastructure to maintain security and meet government requirements 
 Lead role in the development of proposals for governance arrangements for a Combined Authority for York, North Yorkshire, East Riding of Yorkshire 

and Hull

P
age 60



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 16 JUNE 2016

PART A: MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT
BECKIE BENNETT

TITLE OF REPORT: UPDATE ON LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT

WARDS AFFECTED: MALTON AND NORTON

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To advise Members as to new statutory policy guidance and technical guidance 
relating to Local Air Quality Management (LAQM), advise Members as to the current 
air quality within the Malton Air Quality Management Area (AQMA), provide an 
update on the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) and the recent activities in relation to 
air quality.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that:
(i) The contents of the report be noted.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The new guidance is statutory and due regard will be had to it on future decision 
making. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 New statutory guidance on LAQM has been issued which is applicable to North 
Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) as well as Ryedale District Council. The 
effectiveness of measures to deal with poor air quality will depend on the cooperation 
and priority of relevant departments within the Council and 
[...]
75



LAQM USA 2015 6

Summary From Action Plan 2012 Progress Update 2015 Overall 
Targets 

and 
Progress

Action Details Organisation Indicators Target 
Progress made Expected 

Date for 
Completion

AP10 Reduce vehicle 
fleet emissions

Ongoing possible miles per gallon. Pool 
cars are renewed every 3 years. 

The combined CO2 emission 
savings over three years 

compared with the previous pool 
car vehicles is estimated at 
14.24 tonnes with fuel cost 
savings of around £16,000. 
Electric vehicles have been 

trialled but have been found not 
to be cost effective for the NYCC 

fleet.

Achievement 
of NO2 

Annual mean 
objective at 

all monitoring 
locations in 
the Malton 
AQMA in 
2014 (Not 
achieved 

revised target 
2015)

P
age 76



LAQM USA 2015 7Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES 16 JUNE 2016

 

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 16 JUNE 2016

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET STRATEGY 2017/18 AND EFFICIENCY PLAN

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report forms the basis of preparation and planning for the 2017/18 Council 
budget and provides information on the Towards 2020 efficiency programme 
designed to deliver the Councils savings requirement over the next 3 years.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the following strategy for the preparation of 
the 2017/18 budget:

(i) Proposals to be brought forward for a £5 increase in Council tax;

(ii) Increases in fees and charges to be to a maximum of 4.5% on a cost centre 
heading basis excluding VAT and only those charges officers recommend 
above this figure to be considered by the relevant policy committee;

(iii) Efficiencies to be maximised; and

(iv) The use of New Homes Bonus in line with the medium term financial plan.

(v) Options for service cuts to be provided if necessary. These proposals to be 
considered by the Resources Working Party and brought to the Policy and 
Resources Committee and Council.

2.2 That Council is recommended to approve the Annual Efficiency Plan and that 
delegated authority be given to the Finance Manager in conjunction with the 
Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee to accept the 4 year funding offer 
should they deem that it is in the best interests of the council to accept the offer.

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



POLICY AND RESOURCES 16 JUNE 2016

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The proposals will ensure the Council sets a balanced budget for the forthcoming 
year with minimal impact on Council services.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The significant risk is that efficiencies cannot meet the shortfall and cuts to front line 
services will be required. This is mitigated through a whole Council approach to 
savings identification, highlighted through the Towards 2020 Transformation 
Programme and Efficiency Plan.  (see risk matrix).

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The budget strategy is a key process affecting all service delivery and linking to the 
Council Plan and all of the strategic plans as well as providing the means for attaining 
the Council’s objectives and priorities.

5.2 Public consultation will take place to inform the budget process.

REPORT

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The annual budget setting process for the Council will necessitate the identification of 
savings to deliver a balanced budget. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)  
approved by members along with the Council’s Financial Strategy in February 2016 
set out the projected financial position (Appendix A). At that time the Council set a £5 
increase in its part of the Council Tax bill for 2016/17. 

6.2 Within the MTFP projection was the need to identify nearly £600k of savings for the 
2017/18 budget and £1.1m through to 2019/20. This position was based on the 
following assumptions:

 The figures included in the Governments 4 year funding sett
[...]
or further cuts 
in the total funding that result in non-participants receiving noticeably less funding 
through changes to top-ups and tariffs so there is a clear incentive to sign-up, not 
least because the only cost or risk to authorities arises from the need to consult 
widely and to produce an efficiency plan.  Councils have until the 14th October 2016 
to accept the Governments offer.

6.9 Taking into account the savings delivered through the previous programmes and 
through delivering a balanced budget in 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 officers are 
clear that finding a further £1.1m of savings is a significant challenge given the 
reduced base position.  

6.10 Officers are now working with iESE, a social enterprise company operating in the 
Public Sector under Teckal arrangements, to deliver further savings through the 
Towards 2020 programme, which is the Councils efficiency programme.  The Council 
is facing savings of such a magnitude that a whole organisation review is currently 
underway, further information is included within a separate report on this agenda 
which, in turn, is closely linked to the Efficiency Plan at Appendix B of this report.

6.11 A series of ongoing staff briefings have taken place to ensure that employees are 
aware of the financial projections. 

6.12 The deadline for acceptance of the 4 year funding offer is 14th October 2016, it's not 
clear at this point whether any changes will be made to the current offer and 
therefore members are requested to approve the Efficiency Plan (Appendix B) and 
delegate authority to accept the 4 year funding offer to the Finance Manager in 
conjunction with the Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee if they deem that 
it is in the best interests of the council to accept the offer.

The Business Rate Retention Scheme
6.13 The basic operation of the Government Support for RDC in 2016/2017 is as follows:

 The Council continues to collect Business Rates.
 50% is paid over to the Government.
 Of t
[...]
mpact on the Council Tax income next year:
 Growth in the Council Tax Base through new properties. An estimate for 

growth has been included in Annex A based on previous history.
 The Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCST). The Council Tax base is 

suppressed by the cost of LCST. Further work is ongoing in this area, the cost 
of which is affected by the decision of the four major precepting Authorities on 
next years council tax rises.

Income
6.23 It is important that the Policy and Resources Committee recommend to Council an 

outline target for increases in income. Clearly where officers believe that increases in 
line with the strategy will be counterproductive to overall income, or where there is 
potential scope for increasing above the target these would be considered by the 
Policy and Resources Committee. The recommended target increase is up to 4.5% 
on a cost centre heading basis excluding VAT. 

Current Year issues (2016/17)
6.24 Benefit Administration grant reduced in 2016/17 and will reduce again in 2017/18 as 

Universal Credit is rolled out.

6.25 Maintenance responsibility for an additional closed churchyard, The Parish Church of 
St Peter and St Paul in Pickering, has been passed to the council.  There is also the 
potential for maintenance responsibility for at least one other Churchyard in the 
current financial year.

6.26 Proposed changes to the delivery of the Land Charges Service, the timescale for 
change and the financial impact on Ryedale are still uncertain.

Pay and Price inflation
6.27 The 2016/17 budget included provision for a 1% pay rise for all employees, with a 

further provision being made to take account of the employers offer for those 
employees on lower bands.  A two year (April 16 to March 18) pay award  has now 
been agreed through national negotiations. It comprises a headline of one per cent in 
each of 2016/17 and 2017/18 for staff at spinal column 18 and above and higher 
percentages for staff on lower bands. 

Reve
[...]
suggestion that  such 
matters undertaken by managers would not be dealt with fairly is unjust and unmerited.

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Creative Economy Commissioning 2016/17
	HEI Part A Creative Economy Commissioning Appendix A Risk
	HEI Part A Creative Economy Commissioning Appendix B Recommendations 2016
	HEI Part A Creative Economy Commissioning Appendix C Detailed report of recommendations 2016
	HEI Part A Creative Economy Commissioning Appendix D 2014&15 progress

	7 Delivering the Council's Priorities
	HCS - Delivering the Council's Priorities Annex A v1

	8 Update on Local Air Quality Management
	2016.17 ANNEX A - RISK MATRIX Update on Local Air Quality Management P&R 16.6.2016
	2. Annex B. Trend chart for nitrogen Dioxide.
	2. Annex C. Air Quality Action Plan Progress Update 2015

	10 Budget Strategy 2017/18 and Efficiency Statement
	9a Part B Budget Strategy Appendix A MTRF
	9b - s151 - Budget Strategy Efficiency Statement - Appendix B
	9c - s151 - Budget Strategy Efficiency Statement - Appendix B - Annex A

	11 Member Involvement in Appeal Panels
	CD- Member Involvement in Appeal Panels - Annex 1
	CD - Member Involvement in Appeal Panels - Annex 2






Minutes of the meeting


Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 16 June 2016

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 16 June 2016

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Clark, Cowling 
(Chairman), Farnell (Substitute), Goodrick (Substitute), Ives and Raper

Substitutes: Councillor F A Farnell and Councillor C Goodrick

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Frank and Wainwright 

In Attendance

Beckie Bennett, Denise Hewitt, Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Steve 
Richmond, Clare Slater, Janet Waggott and Anthony Winship

Minutes

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V Arnold, substitute Councillor 
Farnell, Bailey and Oxley, substitute Councillor Goodrick.

2 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 31 
March 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
For 7
Abstentions 2

3 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

4 Declarations of Interest

Councillor P Andrews declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 6 as he was a trustee of the Milton Rooms; Councillor S Arnold declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 6 as he was a trustee of 
Helmsley Arts Centre; Councillor Ives declared a personal non pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interest in Item 8 as he worked within the Malton Air Quality Management 
Area and Councillor Clark declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 8 as he was a North Yorkshire County Councillor.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 16 June 2016

5 Creative Economy Commissioning 2016/17

Considered - Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure

Decision

That the Creative Economy Commissions for 2016/17, as detailed in Annex B of the 
report, be approved.

Voting record
For 8
Abstentions 1

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

6 Delivering the Council's Priorities

Considered - Report of the Chief Executive

Recommendation to Council

1. That the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 2015/16 and the 
challenges to be faced in 2016/17 be noted
2. That the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Business Plan for 2016/21 as 
attached at Annex A of the report be agreed.

Voting record
For 6
Abstentions 3

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

7 Update on Local Air Quality Management

Considered - Report of the Head of Environment

Decision

That the contents of the report be noted.

Voting record
For 6
Against 1
Abstentions 2

8 Appointment of Working Parties

Members were appointed to the following Working Parties/Sub-Committees for the 
ensuing year, until such time as new appointments are made, as follows:

Senior Management Contracts Working Party



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 16 June 2016

Conservative Members: Councillors S Arnold, Cowling, Farnell and Goodrick
Substitutes: Councillors V Arnold and Frank
Liberals: Councillor Clark, substitute Councillor Thornton
New Independents: One member to be appointed by the New Independents
Substitute: one member to be appointed by the New Independents

Resources Working Party (including Community Grants Working Party)
Conservatives: Councillors S Arnold, V Arnold, Cowling, Frank, Ives and Raper
Substitutes: Councillors Cleary, Farnell and Hope
Liberals: Councillor Clark
Substitutes: Councillor Thornton
New Independents: Councillor Burr
Substitutes: Councillor P Andrews
Liberal Democrats: Councillor Shields
Substitutes: Councillor Keal
Independents: Councillor Maud
Substitutes: Councillor Wainwright

Sub Committee – Appeals Panel
Conservatives: Councillors Farnell and Oxley
Liberal: Councillor Clark

In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of three Members, 
reflecting political proportionality, to be appointed by the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Chairman of Policy and Resources, or in the Chairman’s absence, the Vice 
Chairman. The panel to meet as and when required.

Constitution Working Party
Chairman of Council, Group Leaders and Councillor Ives

Voting record
Unanimous

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

9 Budget Strategy 2017/18 and Efficiency Statement

Considered - Report of the Finance Manager (s151)

Recommendation to Council

1. That Council be recommended to approve the following strategy for the preparation 
of the 2017/18 budget:

(i) Proposals to be brought forward for a £5 increase in Council tax;
(ii) Increases in fees and charges to be to a maximum of 4.5% on a cost centre 
heading basis excluding VAT and only those charges officers recommend above this 
figure to be considered by the relevant policy committee;
(iii) Efficiencies to be maximised; and
(iv) The use of New Homes Bonus in line with the medium term financial plan.
(v) Options for service cuts to be provided if necessary. These proposals to be 
considered by the Resources Working Party and brought to the Policy and Resources 
Committee and Council.



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 16 June 2016

2. That Council be recommended to approve the Annual Efficiency Plan and that 
delegated authority be given to the Finance Manager, in conjunction with the Chairman 
of Policy and Resources Committee, to accept the 4 year funding offer should they 
deem that it is in the best interests of the Council to accept the offer.

Voting record
For 6
Against 2
Abstentions 1

10 Member Involvement in Appeal Panels

Considered - Report of the Corporate Director

Recommendation to Council

That Council be recommended to approve that the Member Appeals Panel be replaced 
by an Officer Appeals Panel in all appeals against dismissal except where a case 
cannot be considered by the Head of Paid Service or nominated representative.

Voting record
For 5
Against 3
Abstention 1

Recorded Vote
For: Councillors Cowling, Farnell, Goodrick, Ives and Raper
Against: Councillor J Andrews, P Andrews and Clark
Abstention: Councillor S Arnold

11 EXEMPT INFORMATION

Decision

That those paragraphs referring to the Use of Reserves be removed from the exempt 
item and that under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for part of this item 
referring to Senior Staffing Matters, as there would be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to any individual or which is likely to reveal the identity of any 
individual or the financial or business affairs of a particular person.

Voting record
Unanimous

12 Towards 2020 - Use of Reserves

Considered - Report of the Chief Executive

Recommendation to Council

That Council be recommended to approve:



Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 16 June 2016

i. that £958K is transferred from the NHB reserve as follows:

 transfer of £778K to the restructure reserve giving a total balance of £1.2m to fund 
the cost of further redundancies

 transfer of £180K to the ICE Fund as an invest to save measure to accommodate 
other organisational costs of change, including IT and transformational support and 
the continued work with iESE.

ii. that £150k is transferred from the General Reserve to the ICE Fund as detailed in 
bullet point 2 above

iii. Any unused funds which have been transferred from the NHB Reserve be returned 
to the NHB Reserve

Voting record
For 6
Against 1
Abstentions 2

13 Towards 2020 - Senior Staffing Matters

The Chief Executive presented a report which outlined the need to save £1.1 M and the 
corresponding need to reduce the numbers of staff including the numbers of senior 
managers within the Management team. As part of this report a request for Voluntary 
Redundancy was considered.

The Council is recommended to approve

i) The request for voluntary redundancy for Chief Officer Post CMT 165 be approved

ii) that delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive to terminate the employment 
of postholder CMT165 on the grounds of redundancy on the terms set out in the 
Council’s Redundancy and Redeployment Policy

Cllr Ives moved an amendment which was seconded by Cllr Cowling that:

"The Chief Executive prepare a report to be considered at 7 July Council to address the 
request from the Leader of Selby District Council for the Chief Executive of Ryedale 
District Council to work as the interim Chief Executive for Selby District Council on a 
part time basis. It is proposed that this would commence from 01.08.16." 

7 Members voted for the amendment 
1 Member voted against the amendment 
1 Member abstained

The amendment was carried.

Upon being put to the vote the substantive motion was carried.

Recommendation to Council



Policy and Resources Committee 6 Thursday 16 June 2016

(A) That Council be recommended to approve the following matters:

(i) The request for voluntary redundancy for Chief Officer Post CMT 165 be approved;

(ii) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive to terminate the 
employment of postholder CMT165 on the grounds of redundancy on the terms set out 
in the Council’s Redundancy and Redeployment Policy

(B) That Council consider a report from the Chief Executive consequent upon the 
Policy and Resources Committee making  the following resolution :

The Chief Executive prepare a report to be considered at 7 July 2016  Council to 
address the request from the Leader of Selby District Council for the Chief Executive of 
Ryedale District Council to work as the interim Chief Executive for Selby District 
Council on a part time basis. It is proposed that this would commence from 01.08.16.

Voting record
For 7
Against 2
Abstentions 0

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 11 pm.


